

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR REALTIONS BOARD

REGION 19

In the Matter of:

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 48,
AFL-CIO,

and

ICTSI OREGON, INC.,

and

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND
WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 8.

Case No. 19-CD-080738

BRIEF OF THE EMPLOYER – CHARGING PARTY

Michael T. Garone
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: 503-222-9981
Facsimile: 503-796-2900

Attorneys for ICTSI Oregon, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. The Lease Between ICTSI and the Port.....2

 B. The Disputed Work9

 C. The ILWU’s Attempts in Conjunction with PMA to Force ICTSI to Wrest Control of the Disputed Work from the Port and Reassign the Work to Longshoreman.....14

 D. Industry Practice Regarding Performance of the Disputed Work.....19

III. DISCUSSION20

 A. Jurisdiction Under Section 10(k)20

 B. The Union’s Motion to Quash Should Be Denied24

 C. The Relevant Factors27

 1. ICTSI Has No Power to Assign the Disputed Work27

 2. Certifications and Collective Bargaining Agreements30

 3. Employer Preference, Current Assignment and Past Practice34

 4. Area and Industry Practice.....35

 5. Relative Skills and Training.....36

 6. Economy and Efficiency of Operations.....36

 D. Anticipated ILWU Arguments.....36

 1. The ILWU Will Place Great Emphasis on the CLRC Decision of May 23, 201236

 2. The ILWU Will Likely Rely Upon an Alleged Verbal Agreement with the Port and/or ICTSI.....38

 3. The ILWU’s Assertion that the Contractors Control the Work at Issue.....39

IV. CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Auto Workers (General Motors),</i> 239 NLRB 365 (1978)	23, 29
<i>Automotive Trades District Lodge 190 (Sea-Land Service),</i> 322 NLRB 830 (1997)	31
<i>Food & Commercial Workers Local 367 (Quality Food),</i> 333 NLRB 771 (2001)	29, 30
<i>International Association of Machinists (SSA Marine)</i> 347 NLRB 549 (2006)	37
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n (Rukert Terminals Corp.),</i> 266 NLRB 846 (1983)	22
<i>Int'l Union of Elevator Constructors, Local 8 (Otis Elevator Co.),</i> 355 NLRB 76 (2010)	22, 28
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Engineers (Structure Tone, Inc.),</i> 352 NLRB 635 (2008)	22, 28
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 48 (Kinder Morgan Terminals),</i> 357 NLRB No. 182 (Dec. 31, 2011).....	21, 24, 27, 28
<i>International Brotherhood of Painters & Allied Trades (Apple Restoration and Waterproofing),</i> 313 NLRB 1111 (1994)	23
<i>Int'l Union of Elevator Constructors (Perini Building Co.),</i> 340 NLRB 94, 96 (2003)	33
<i>Longshoremen ILA, Local 1911 (Cargo Handlers),</i> 236 NLRB 1439 (1978)	21, 22, 23, 28
<i>Longshoremen ILWU Local 19 (West Coast Container Services),</i> 266 NLRB 193 (1983)	31
<i>Machinists Lodge 1743 (J.A. Jones Construction Co.),</i> 135 NLRB 1402 (1962)	28
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n,</i> 447 U.S. 490 (1980).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Pipefitters,</i> 429 U.S. 507 (1977).....	29

<i>NLRB v. Plasterers' Local Union No. 79</i> , 404 U.S. 116 (1971).....	24
<i>Shipowners' Association of the Pacific Coast</i> , 7 NLRB 1002 (1938)	30, 32
<i>Teamsters Local 179 (USF Holland, Inc.)</i> , 334 NLRB 362, 364-365 (2001).....	37
<i>Teamsters Local 179 (USF Holland, Inc.)</i> , 334 NLRB 362, 364-365 (2001).....	37
<i>Teamsters Local 952 (Rockwell International)</i> , 275 NLRB 611, 614 (1985)	37
<i>United Association of Journeyman (Gulf Oil)</i> , 275 NLRB 484 (1985)	22, 28
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(B)	29
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(D).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 160(k)	2
